

Environmental Health Fee Schedule
Effective July 1, 2025

Restaurant License Fees

Number of Seats	0-15 Seats	16-50 Seats	51-150 Seats	Over 151 Seats
Fee	\$684	\$779	\$873	\$1,064

New License Fee if Submitted After October 1st

Fee	50% of Annual Fee (See above)
-----	-------------------------------

Second Re-Inspection Fee

Fee	50% of Annual Fee (See above)
-----	-------------------------------

Limited Service

Fee	\$616
-----	-------

Restaurant Plan Reviews

Type of Review	New Facility	Existing Facility/Remodel
Fee	\$570	\$295

Food Safety Cards^{1&2}

Type of Card	New	Replacement
Fee	\$10	\$5

Mobile Unit License Fees

Type of Unit	Class 1 & 2	Class 3	Class 4	Shave Ice
Fee	\$418	\$418	\$418	\$224

Commissary at Existing Licensed facility

Fee	\$208
-----	-------

Warehouse

Fee	\$285
-----	-------

Mobile Unit Plan Review

Fee	\$295
-----	-------

Mobile Unit Commissary

Fee	\$418
-----	-------

Temporary Restaurants³

Type	Single Food Booth	Community Event ⁷	Benevolent Organization ⁸
Fee	\$200.00	\$150.00	\$58

Seasonal and Intermittent Temporary Restaurants⁴

Type	Seasonal Temporary	Intermittent Temporary	Operational Review	Recheck Inspection
Fee	\$380.00	\$333.00	\$143	\$238

School Food Service

Type	Central Kitchen	Satellite Kitchen	HeadStart
Fee	\$380	\$295	\$190

Daycare Facility Inspections

Type	After School Program	Group Home/At Home	Day Care w/Infants	Day Care w/o Infants
Fee	\$246	\$300	\$380	\$353

Pools and Spas

Type	1 Year-Round Pool or Spa	An Additional Pool or Spa	Seasonal
Fee	\$684	\$400	\$342

Pools and Spas Plan Review⁵

Type	Pool	Spa
Fee	\$1,553	\$1,553

Tourist and Traveler Facilities⁶

Type	RV Parks & Hotels& Motels	Bed & Breakfast	Organizational Camps
Fee	Base Fee: \$249	\$294	\$428

Vending Machines

Type	FV010	FV050
Fee	\$304	\$570

Footnotes:

- 1 = Food Safety cards are obtained through Yamhill County www.orFoodhandlers.com
- 2 = A minimum of 10 participants required before a class will be scheduled
- 3 = Late fee of \$50 will be applied if application is not submitted one working day prior to event
- 4 = Must be approved prior to operation, packet must be submitted at least 14 days prior to event beginning - if not received at least 14 days prior, reverts to \$182 temp for beginning of operation.
- 5 = Plan reviews for pools/spas are conducted by Yamhill County
- 6 = To calculate the fee, use the base fee and then add \$4.40 for the first 1-50 rooms/spaces, \$3.80 for the next 51-100 rooms/spaces, and then \$3.00 for the 100 or more rooms/spaces
- 7 = Community Event means 4 vendors or more(Valid for duration of event)
- 8 = Benevolent Organization means non-profit with a valid tax exempt number